

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/15/2019 4:03 PM
NO. 52593-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

VICKI G. WEATHERS,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM L. GHIORSO,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Albert F. Schlotfeldt, WSBA# 19153
aschlotfeldt@schlotfeldtlaw.com
Rachel J. Goldfarb, WSBA# 53180
rgoldfarb@schlotfeldtlaw.com
The Schlotfeldt Law Firm, PLLC
900 Washington Street, Suite 1020
Vancouver, WA 98666-0570
Telephone: (360) 699-1201
Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS ERROR.....2
 - A. Restatement of Assignment of Error No. 1.....2
 - B. Restatement of Assignment of Error No. 2.....2
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
- IV. ARGUMENT.....11
 - A. Legal Standard.....11
 - B. Weathers’ Initial Objections.....12
 - 1. Mr. Ghiorso’s Statement of the Case Violates RAP Title 10....12
 - 2. Mr. Ghiorso Lacks Standing to Advocate for Yarbrough.....13
 - 3. Mr. Ghiorso’s Opening Brief Violates RCP 5.5.....14
 - C. The Superior Court *Shall* Have Jurisdiction In Unlawful Detainer Proceedings.....15
 - 1. It Is Within The Trial Court’s Discretion To Convert An Unlawful Detainer Action Once Possession Ceases To Be At Issue.....15
 - 2. Yarbrough Was Judicially Estopped From Claiming Legal Or Equitable Ownership In Weathers’ Property.....17
 - D. The Trial Court Properly Assessed Remedial Sanctions For Mr. Ghiorso’s Willful, Ongoing Discovery Misconduct And Contempt Of Court.....20
 - 1. Yarbrough Is Compelled To Produce His Checks.....20

2.	Yarbrough Is Held In Contempt.....	21
3.	Weathers Circumvents Yarbrough/Mr. Ghiorso And Independently Obtains The Withheld Records.....	22
4.	Mr. Ghiorso Is Implicated As The Contemnor And Held Jointly Accountable.....	24
5.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Enforcing Its Order On Contempt.....	26
a.	Mr. Ghiorso’s Sanctions Were Remedial And Proper.....	26
b.	RCW 7.21.030 Does Not Require A Showing Of Damages.....	31
c.	Sanctions Were Properly Imposed For Discovery Violations.....	32
E.	Weathers’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal Under RCW 7.21.030(3), RAP 18.1, or RAP 18.9.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	13
<i>Angelo Prop. Co. v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Barr v. Young</i> , 187 Wn. App. 105, 347 P.3d 947 (2015).....	16
<i>First Union Management v. Slack</i> , 36 Wn. App. 849, 679 P.2d 936 (1984).....	15
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	13
<i>In re King</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	20, 26
<i>In re Structured Settlement Payment Rights of Rapid Settlements, Ltd.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 584, 359 P.3d 823 (2015).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Mermis</i> , 91 Wn. App. 127, 955 P.2d 826 (1998).....	32
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 671, 614 P.2d 661 (1980).....	33
<i>Manza v. Kovanen</i> , 2004 Wash. App. LEXIS 788 (2004).....	26, 31, 32
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	11, 20, 26
<i>Munden v. Hazelrigg</i> , 105 Wn.2d 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985).....	11, 15, 16

<i>Rekhi v. Olason</i> , 28 Wn. App. 751, 626 P.2d 513 (1981).....	26
<i>Rockwood v. Hadaller</i> , 2012 Wash. App. LEXIS 1089 (2012).....	11, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Link</i> , 136 Wn. App. 685, 150 P.3d 610 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 406 P.3d 649, 1 Wn. App. 2d 472 (2017).....	20
<i>Ullery v. Fulleton</i> , 162 Wn. App. 596, 256 P.3d 406 (2011).....	13
Rules and Statutes	
APR 8.....	9
CR 37	9, 32
RAP 10.3.....	12
RAP 10.7.....	12
RAP 18.1.....	33, 35
RAP 18.9.....	32, 33, 34, 35
RCW 7.21	9, 11, 20, 26, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35
RCW 9A.....	18
RCW 59.12	11, 15
RCW 59.18	7
RPC 5.5.....	14
